m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AlIl Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
November 3, 2025

Licensee

Angels Health And Home Care Services Inc.
14297 Zilla Street Northwest
Andover, MN 55304

RE: Project Number(s) SL39329015
Dear Licensee:

This is your official notice that you have been granted your assisted living facility license. Your license
effective and expiration dates remain the same as on your provisional license. Your updated status will
be listed on the license certificate at renewal and this letter serves as proof in the meantime. If you
have not received a letter from us with information regarding renewing your license within 60 days
prior to your expiration date, please contact us at (651) 201-5273 or by email at
Health.assistedliving@state.mn.us.

The Minnesota Department of Health completed an initial survey on September 25, 2025, for the
purpose assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, the Minnesota
Department of Health noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. The Department of Health documents
state correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assighed to Minnesota state statutes
for Home Care Providers. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced

by .. ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to
correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement;

Level 2: a fine of S500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 3: a fine of $1,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 4: a fine of $3,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in

An equal opportunity employer. Letter ID: 9GJX Revised 04/20/2023



Angels Health And Home Care Services Inc.
November 3, 2025
Page 2

§ 144G.20;
Level 5: a fine of $5,000 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in

§ 144G.20.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

0250 - 144g.20 Subdivision 1 - Conditions - $1,000.00
0775 - 144g.45 Subd. 2. (a) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $500.00
0810 - 144g.45 Subd. 2 (b-F) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $1,000.00

The total amount you are assessed is $2,500.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after
receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the
correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are
not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e I|dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e I|dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the
provider’s residents/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure
compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health
within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has
been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this
section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 business days of the correction order receipt
date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested
and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor.
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To submit a hearing request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in a
reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at the
website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the
survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at
your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important to us
and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any
questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at
susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

| —

jZ-'ﬁ. @,.fl.tg L-l. 'u]q_f!"\-ﬁ""’:"\{'] -+

Kelly Thorson, Supervisor
State Evaluation Team

Email: kelly.thorson@state.mn.us
Telephone: 320-223-7336 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

JMD
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Each assisted living facility must employ an
assisted living director who is licensed or
permitted by the Board of Executives for Long
Term Services and Supports and affiliated as the
director of record with the board.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure the licensed
assisted living director (LALD) was listed as the
Director of Record for the licensee. This had the
potential to affect all the licensee's residents,
staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level one violation (a
violation that has no potential to cause more than
a minimal impact on the resident and does not
affect health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has potential to affect a large portion or all of
the residents).

These findings include:

On September 23, 2025, at 11:15 a.m., the
surveyor observed the Board of Executives for
Long-Term Services and Supports (BELTSS)
website which indicated LALD-C held a current
assisted living director license, however, was not
listed as the director of record for the licensee.

On September 24, 2025, at 11:12 a.m.,
administer (A)-A stated, "We tried to register her
as the director of record on BELTSS we had paid
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(a) The commissioner may refuse to grant a
provisional license, refuse to grant a license as a
result of a change in ownership, refuse to renew
a license, suspend or revoke a license, or
Impose a conditional license if the owner,
controlling individual, or staff of an assisted living
facility:

(1) is in violation of, or during the term of the
license has violated, any of the requirements in
this chapter or adopted rules;

(2) permits, aids, or abets the commission of any
illegal act in the provision of assisted living
Services;

(3) performs any act detrimental to the health,
safety, and welfare of a resident;

(4) obtains the license by fraud or
misrepresentation;

(5) knowingly makes a false statement of a
material fact in the application for a license or in
any other record or report required by this
chapter;

(6) denies representatives of the department
access to any part of the facility's books, records,
files, or staff;

(7) interferes with or impedes a representative of
the department in contacting the facility's
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the 150 dollars for a shared license to go into
effect as of Oct 1, 2025, so we were under the
understanding that that was still in process, and
we can't add anyone as the director of record
until that goes through."
No further information was received.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Two (2)
days
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(8) interferes with or impedes ombudsman
access according to section 256.9742,
subdivision 4, or interferes with or impedes
access by the Office of Ombudsman for Mental
Health and Developmental Disabilities according
to section 245.94, subdivision 1;

(9) interferes with or impedes a representative of
the department in the enforcement of this chapter
or fails to fully cooperate with an inspection,
survey, or investigation by the department;

(10) destroys or makes unavailable any records
or other evidence relating to the assisted living
facility's compliance with this chapter;

(11) refuses to initiate a background study under
section 144.057 or 245A.04;

(12) fails to timely pay any fines assessed by the
commissioner;

(13) violates any local, city, or township
ordinance relating to housing or assisted living
Services;

(14) has repeated incidents of personnel
performing services beyond their competency
level; or

(15) has operated beyond the scope of the
assisted living facility's license category.

(b) A violation by a contractor providing the
assisted living services of the facility is a violation
by the facility.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to fully cooperate with a survey by the
Department when a representative of the
Department was denied access to two rooms in
the facility - one occupied room and one reported
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unoccupied room.

This practice resulted in a level three violation (a
violation that harmed a resident's health or
safety, or a violation that had the potential to
cause more than minimal harm to the resident)
and was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On September 23, 2025, at 10:20 a.m., during
the entrance conference, the nursing surveyor
Informed licensed assisted living director
(LALD)-C that the engineering surveyor would be
arriving to the facility on September 24, 2025,
and they would need access to the entire
property, including all rooms in the facility, and
they would need to sound the smoke alarms
during their survey process. R1 was present for
this discussion. R1 asked how long the nursing
surveyor would be at the facility "disrupting
things," and R1 was informed surveys take two to
five days. R1 yelled, "Oh no you ain't allowed
here that long, | will make you leave." The
nursing surveyor informed R1 and LALD-C that
would be a total of three people surveying - the
environmental health surveyor would be coming
today and need access to kitchen and would
want to talk to the food manager, and the
engineering surveyor would be coming tomorrow
and would look at all the rooms in the house, the
outside of the house, and set off the smoke
alarms. R1 stated nobody would be allowed to
touch his stuff and stated, "you better put my
table back the way you found it."
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On September 23, 2025, at 11:25 a.m., the
nursing surveyor informed LALD-C a second time
that the engineering surveyor staff would be
arriving to the facility on September 24, 2025,
and they would need access to the entire
property, including all rooms in the facility, and
they would need to sound the smoke alarms
during their survey process.

On September 24, 2025, at approximately 1:00
p.m., the engineering surveyor toured the facility
with staff coordinator (AC)-F. During the facility
tour, bedroom 2 was occupied. When the
engineering surveyor asked AC-F to allow access
Into bedroom 2, AC-F stated that it would be best
If the engineering surveyor didn't go into the room
and wake up the resident as he is difficult. The
engineering surveyor stated that the smoke
alarms needed to be tested, and the sleeping
room needed to be visually inspected to verify
compliance with Minnesota (MN) state statue.
AC-F stated he did not want the engineering
surveyor entering bedroom 2. Adjacent to
bedroom 2 was an unoccupied room with a
deadbolt. The engineering surveyor asked AC-F
to allow access into the room. AC-F stated the
room was an unoccupied bedroom and they did
not have keys to allow access. The engineering
surveyor stated that the smoke alarms needed to
be tested, and the sleeping room needed to be
visually inspected to verify compliance with MN
state statue. AC-F stated they did not have keys
so the engineering surveyor could access the
room.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
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requirements; required food services

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), food
must be prepared and served according to the
Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter
4626.

(b) For an assisted living facility with a licensed
capacity of ten or fewer residents:

(1) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0033, item A, the facility may share a
certified food protection manager (CFPM) with
one other facility located within a 60-mile radius
and under common management provided the
CFPM is present at each facility frequently
enough to effectively administer, manage, and
supervise each facility's food service operation;
(2) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0545, item A, kick plates that are not
removable or cannot be rotated open are allowed
unless the facility has been issued repeated
correction orders for violations of Minnesota
Rules, part 4626.1565 or 4626.1570;

(3) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0685, item A, the facility is not required to
provide integral drainboards, utensil racks, or
tables large enough to accommodate soiled and
clean items that may accumulate during hours of
operation provided soiled items do not
contaminate clean items, surfaces, or food, and
clean equipment and dishes are air dried in a
manner that prevents contamination before
storage;

(4) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1070, item A, the facility is not required to
iInstall a dedicated handwashing sink in its
existing kitchen provided it designates one well
of a two-compartment sink for use only as a
handwashing sink;

(5) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, parts
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4626.1325, 4626.1335, and 4626.1360, item A,
existing floor, wall, and ceiling finishes are
allowed provided the facility keeps them clean
and in good condition;

(6) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1375, shielded or shatter-resistant
lightbulbs are not required, but if a light bulb
breaks, the facility must discard all exposed food
and fully clean all equipment, dishes, and
surfaces to remove any glass particles; and

(7) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1390, toilet rooms are not required to be
provided with a self-closing door.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure food was
prepared and served according to the Minnesota
Food Code.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
the residents).

The findings include:

Please refer to the document titled, Food and
Beverage Establishment Inspection Report
(FBEIR) dated September 23, 2025, for the
specific Minnesota Food Code violations. The
Inspection Report was provided to the licensee
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Minnesota De
STATE FORM

reporting suspected c

The facility shall support protection and safety
through access to the state's systems for
reporting suspected criminal activity and
suspected vulnerable adult maltreatment by:

(1) posting the 911 emergency number in
common areas and near telephones provided by
the assisted living facility;

(2) posting information and the reporting number
for the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center
to report suspected maltreatment of a vulnerable
adult under section 626.557; and

(3) providing reasonable accommodations with
information and notices in plain language.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to post the 911
emergency number in common areas and near
telephones provided by the assisted living facility.
This had the potential to affect all residents, staff,
and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
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a large portion or all of the residents).
The findings include:

On September 23, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., the
surveyor observed the front door entrance and
the kitchen common area. The licensee lacked
posting 911 emergency number near the
community telephone in the kitchen common
area.

On September 23, 2025, at 11:10 a.m., licensed
assisted living director (LALD)-C stated, "Most of
the things he, [R1] pulls down we had it but he
removes it as fast as we get it posted, so we
have had to move everything to be electronic,
otherwise he just destroys it."

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

144G .42 Subd. 9 Tuberculosis prevention and
control

(a) The facility must establish and maintain a
comprehensive tuberculosis infection control
program according to the most current
tuberculosis infection control guidelines issued
by the United States Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC), Division of Tuberculosis
Elimination, as published in the CDC's Morbidity
and Mortality Weekly Report. The program must
iInclude a tuberculosis infection control plan that
covers all paid and unpaid employees,
contractors, students, and regularly scheduled
volunteers. The commissioner shall provide
technical assistance regarding implementation of
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the guidelines.
(b) The facility must maintain written evidence of
compliance with this subdivision.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to maintain a
tuberculosis (TB) prevention and control program
based on the most current guidelines issued by
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC). The licensee failed to ensure history and
symptom screening and screening for active TB
(either a two-step tuberculin skin test (TST) or
blood test) was completed and documented for
two of three employees (unlicensed personnel
(ULP-B and ULP-E) with employee records
reviewed.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

ULP-B
ULP-B was hired on August 5, 2025, to perform
direct care services to residents.

ULP-B's employee records lacked evidence of a
history and symptom screening and screening for
active TB with either a two-step TST or blood
test.
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On September 23, 2025, at 10:56 a.m., surveyor
observed ULP-B assisting R1.

ULP-E
ULP-E was hired on September 5, 2024, to
perform direct care services to residents.

ULP-E's employee records lacked evidence of a
history and symptom screening and screening for
active TB with either a two-step TST or blood
test.

On September 25, 2025, at 10:18 a.m.,
administrator (A)-A acknowledged the missing
evidence of a history and symptom screening
and screening for active TB with either a two-step
TST or blood test, and stated, "It is not on record
so that is something we will accept.”

The CDC's Tuberculosis Screening, Testing, and
Treatment of U.S. Health Care Personnel:
Recommendations from the National
Tuberculosis Controllers Association and CDC
dated May 16, 2019, recommend all health care
professionals complete a TB screening including
a symptom evaluation and a interferon gamma
release assay (IGRA) or TST.

The licensee's undated Tuberculosis Prevention
and Control policy, indicated, "The Facility will, at
no cost to the employee, offer TB Mantoux skin
test or a blood test at the time of employment,
and as indicated in situations of TB exposure."

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
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emergency preparedness

(a) The facility must meet the following
requirements:

(1) have a written emergency disaster plan that
contains a plan for evacuation, addresses
elements of sheltering in place, identifies
temporary relocation sites, and details staff
assignments in the event of a disaster or an
emergency;

(2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently;
(3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to
all residents:

(4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor;
and

(5) have a written policy and procedure regarding
missing residents.

(b) The facility must provide emergency and
disaster training to all staff during the initial staff
orientation and annually thereafter and must
make emergency and disaster training annually
available to all residents. Staff who have not
received emergency and disaster training are
allowed to work only when trained staff are also
working on site.

(c) The facility must meet any additional
requirements adopted in rule.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review the
licensee failed to have a written emergency
preparedness (EP) plan with all the required
content. This had the potential to affect all
residents receiving services under the
Provisional Assisted Living license.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
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safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On September 23, 2025, at 10:26 a.m., during
the entrance conference, the licensee's
emergency preparedness plan and Appendix Z
was requested. The licensee lacked an
emergency preparedness and Appendix Z plan to
manage the resident's care and services in
response to a disaster or emergency.

On September 23, 2025, at 11:10 a.m., licensed
assisted living director (LALD)-C acknowledged
there was no signage posted or information
regarding the licensee's emergency plan or
emergency exit diagrams at the facility entrance,
on either floor hallway, in the dining area or in the
living areas. LALD-C stated, "Most of the things
[R1] pulls down we had it but he removes it as
fast as we get it posted, so we have had to move
everything to be electronic, otherwise he just
destroys it."

On September 23, 2025, at 11:15 a.m., LALD-C
stated, "Everything is online as he destroys
everything, we can't have it here, so we keep it
online. | can email you everything."

On September 25, 2025, at 11:37 a.m.,
administrator (A)-A stated, "We have the EPP
online, but | am having a hard time sending it to
you."
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No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

0775 144G .45 Subd. 2. (a) Fire protection and physical | 0775
SS=F | environment

Each assisted living facility must comply with the

State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511, and:

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to comply with Minnesota State Fire Code
In Minnesota Rules chapter 7511. This deficient
condition had the ability to affect all staff and
residents.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:
On September 24, 2025, the surveyor toured the
facility with staff coordinator (AC)-F. The

following was observed.

The egress window well cover for lower level
bedroom 5, did not allow the window to open
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physical environment

(2) install and maintain portable fire extinguishers
In accordance with the State Fire Code:

(3) install portable fire extinguishers having a
minimum 2-A:10-B:C rating within Group R-3
occupancies, as defined by the State Fire Code,
located so that the travel distance to the nearest
fire extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet, and
maintained in accordance with the State Fire
Code: and

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to maintain the portable fire extinguishers.
This deficient condition had the potential to affect
all staff, residents, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level one violation (a
violation that has no potential to cause more than
minimal impact on the client and does not affect
health or safety.) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
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completely. This had the potential to impede
egress in case of an emergency.
On September 24, 2025, AC-F stated they
understood the deficiency.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
0 790| 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a) (2-3) Fire protection and 0790
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of the residents).
The findings include:

On September 24, 2025, the surveyor toured the
facility with staff coordinator (AC)-F. The portable
fire extinguishers throughout the facility lacked
records to show monthly visual inspections were
complete.

On September 24, 2025., the surveyor explained
to AC-F that the portable fire extinguishers must
be provided annual certification tags and also
monthly visual inspections or "quick checks" of
each extinguisher by their employees to ensure
all portable extinguishers are readily available,
fully charged, and operable at their designated
location with no obvious physical damage or
condition to the extinguisher that would prevent
their operation when needed. AC-F stated they
understood the requirements.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days

0 800| 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire protection and 0 800
SS=F | physical environment

(4) keep the physical environment, including
walls, floors, ceiling, all furnishings, grounds,
systems, and equipment in a continuous state of
good repair and operation with regard to the
health, safety, comfort, and well-being of the
residents in accordance with a maintenance and
repair program.
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This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to maintain the physical environment in a
continuous state of good repair and operation
with regard to the health, safety, comfort, and
well-being of the residents. This deficient
condition had the potential to affect all staff,
residents, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On September 24, 2025, survey staff toured the
facility with staff coordinator (AC)-F. The
following was observed.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE:
The lower-level bathroom fan did not work when
Initiated.

On September 24, 2025, AC-F stated they
understood the deficiency.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days.
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physical environment

(b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and
maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The
plans shall include but are not limited to:

(1) location and number of resident sleeping
rooms;

(2) staff actions to be taken in the event of a fire
or similar emergency;

(3) fire protection procedures necessary for
residents; and

(4) procedures for resident movement,
evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar
emergency including the identification of unique
or unusual resident needs for movement or
evacuation.

(c) Staff of assisted living facilities shall receive
training on the fire safety and evacuation plans
upon hiring and at least twice per year thereatfter.
(d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be
readily available at all times within the facility.
(e) Residents who are capable of assisting in
their own evacuation shall be trained on the
proper actions to take in the event of a fire to
Include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The
training shall be made available to residents at
least once per year.

(f) Evacuation drills are required for staff twice
per year per shift with at least one evacuation
drill every other month. Evacuation of the
residents is not required. Fire alarm system
activation is not required to initiate the evacuation
drill.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
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by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to develop the fire
safety and evacuation plan with the required
content and provide the required training and
drills. This had the potential to directly affect all
residents, staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level three violation (a
violation that harmed a resident's health or
safety, or a violation that had the potential to
cause more than minimal harm to the resident)
and was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On September 24, 2025, the surveyor asked SC
to provide the FSEP plan. AC-F stated they did
not know where the FSEP was located and was
not able to provide the policies, trainings, and fire
drills for the facility.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days.

144.6502, Subd. 8 Notice to Visitors 03090

(a) A facility must post a sign at each facility
entrance accessible to visitors that states:
"Electronic monitoring devices, including security
cameras and audio devices, may be present to
record persons and activities."

(b) The facility is responsible for installing and
maintaining the signage required in this
subdivision.
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This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to ensure a required notice was posted at
the main entry way of the facility to display
statutory language to disclose electronic
monitoring activity. This had the potential to affect
all residents, staff and visitors to the facility.

This practice resulted in a level one violation (a
violation that has no potential to cause more than
a minimal impact on the resident and does not
affect health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has potential to affect a large portion or all of
the residents).

The findings include:

On September 23, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., the
surveyor observed the front door entrance. The
licensee lacked posting and electronic monitoring
notice that contained the statutory required
language.

On September 23, 2025, at 11:10 a.m., licensed
assisted living director (LALD)-C stated, "Most of
the things he [R1], pulls down we had it but he
removes it as fast as we get it posted, so we
have had to move everything to be electronic,
otherwise he just destroys it."

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
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Metro District Office
m Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975

DEPARTMENT St Paul, MN 55164

OF HEALTH Phone: 651-201-4500
Food & Beverage Inspection Report Page: 1
—Establishment Info ——  —License Info —Inspection Info —— M8
ANGELS HEALTH AND HOME CARE SH| License: HFID 39329 Report Number: F7963251052
14297 ZILLA STREET NORTHWEST Inspection Type: Full - Single
Andover, MN 55304 Risk: Date: 9/23/2025 Time: 2:31:51 PM
Anoka County License: Duration: minutes
Parcel: EXxpires on: Announced Inspection:
CFPM: Estella Gardner Fallah Total Priority 1 Orders: 4

Phone: CFPM #: 90192; Exp: 3/14/2027 Total Priority 2 Orders: 1

Total Priority 3 Orders: 1

Delivery: Emailed
\ J \. J

| New Order: 2-200 Employee Health
2-201.11C Priority Level: Priority 1 CFP#: 3

MN Rule 4626.0040C The person in charge must record all reports of diarrhea or vomiting made by food employees and
report those ilinesses to the regulatory authority at the specific request of the regulatory authority.

COMMENT: NO EMPLOYEE ILLNESS LOG AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR REVIEW. BLANK COPY LEFT WITH
OPERATOR.

Comply By: 9/23/2025 Originally Issued On: 9/23/2025

! New Order: 3-300B Protection from Contamination: cross-contamination, eggs
3-302.11A(1) Priority Level: Priority 1 CFP#: 15

MN Rule 4626.0235A(1) Separate raw animal foods during storage, preparation, holding, and display from ready-to-eat
foods to prevent cross-contamination.

COMMENT: RAW SHELL EGGS STORED OVER READY TO EAT VEGETABLE/FRUITS IN REFRIGERATOR.
INSTRUCTED PIC TO MOVE EGGS TO BOTTOM SHELF.

Comply By: 9/23/2025 Originally Issued On: 9/23/2025

! New Order: 3-500B Microbial Control: hot and cold holding
3-501.16A2 Priority Level: Priority 1 CFP#: 22

MN Rule 4626.0395A2 Maintain all cold, TCS foods at 41 degrees F (5 degrees C) or below under mechanical refrigeration.
COMMENT: MULTIPLE FOOD ITEMS IN REFRIGERATOR ABOVE 41 DEG F. SEE DATA ON REPORT.
Comply By: 9/23/2025 Originally Issued On: 9/23/2025

! New Order: 3-700 Contaminated Food: discarded
3-701.11A Priority Level<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>